Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



華潤電力控股有限公司

China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance)
(Stock Code: 836)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting of China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited (the "Company") will be held at 50th Floor, China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, on Monday, 2 December 2024 at 3:00 p.m. for the following purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolutions of the Company (unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 13 November 2024):

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modification the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"THAT

- (a) the subscription agreement (the "Subscription Agreement") dated 23 October 2024 (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and entered into by the Company as issuer and Commotra Company Limited as subscriber in relation to the subscription of 168,114,000 new shares of the Company (the "Subscription Shares") at the subscription price of HK\$19.70 per Subscription Share and the transactions contemplated therein be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise all the powers of the Company to allot and issue the Subscription Shares, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the Subscription Agreement. This specific mandate so granted is in addition to, and shall not prejudice nor revoke any general or specific mandate(s) which has/have been granted or may from time to time be granted to the Directors by the shareholders of the Company at, before or after the passing of this resolution; and

(c) any one Director be and is hereby authorised to sign, execute, perfect and deliver all such documents and deeds, and do all such acts, matters and things as are, in the opinion of such Director, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Subscription Agreement, all the transactions contemplated thereunder and/or any matter ancillary or incidental thereto (including without limitation the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares pursuant thereto), to agree to such variations, amendments or waivers to or of any of the provisions of the Subscription Agreement and all documents ancillary or incidental thereto as are, in the opinion of such Director, not of a material nature and in the interest of the Company, and to effect or implement any other matter referred to in this resolution."

Yours faithfully,
By order of the board
China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited
SHI Baofeng

Chairman

Hong Kong, 13 November 2024

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 29 November 2024 to Monday, 2 December 2024 (both days inclusive), during which no share transfer will be registered. To qualify for the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend, speak and vote at the meeting, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 28 November 2024.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and speak and, on a poll, vote instead of him, provided that each proxy is appointed to represent the respective number of shares held by the member as specified in the relevant proxy forms. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 3. To be valid, a proxy form, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting.
- 4. In the case of joint holders the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders; and for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company.
- 5. In case Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal or "extreme conditions" is announced by the Government of Hong Kong or in force in Hong Kong at or at any time after 12:30 p.m. on the date of the meeting, the meeting will be adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the corporate website of the Company (www.cr-power.com) and the designated website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the adjourned meeting. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders of the Company should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situation.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the board of the Company comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. SHI Baofeng (Chairman), Mr. ZHANG Junzheng and Mr. SONG Kui; four non-executive Directors, namely Mr. ZHOU Bo, Mr. ZHANG Yingzhong, Mr. CHEN Guoyong and Mr. LI Chuanji; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. LEUNG Oi-sie, Elsie, Dr. CH'IEN Kuo Fung, Raymond, Mr. SO Chak Kwong, Jack and Mr. YANG Yuchuan.